AGENDA
TOWN OF SUNNYVALE
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MONDAY, OCTOBER 1, 2018
TOWN HALL – 127 N. COLLINS RD.
7:00 P.M.

CALL MEETING TO ORDER
Chairperson calls the Meeting to order, state the date and time. State Members present
and declare a quorum present.
CONSIDER APPROVAL OF THE FOLLOWING MINUTES:
1. MEETING OF AUGUST 6, 2018.
PUBLIC HEARINGS
Open or continue public hearing, consider testimony and other information provided,
close public hearing, and take necessary action with respect to the following
applications:
2. APPLICANTS:
AT OR ABOUT:
REQUEST:

TOWN OF SUNNYVALE
127 REBECCA ROAD
SECTION 3.700 SUBSTANDARD AND UNSAFE
BUILDINGS OF THE TOWN CODE OF ORDINANCES,
SPECIFICALLY
SECTION
3.704
TO
INITIATE
PROCEEDINGS FOR ABATEMENT OF AN UNSAFE
STRUCTURE BY DEMOLITION

3. APPLICANTS:
AT OR ABOUT:

FULARANMI OGUNLARI
330 NORTH TOWN EAST BOULEVARD
REQUEST: VARIANCE FROM SECTION 3.06.02
LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS OF THE UNIFIED
DEVELOPMENT
ORDINANCE,
SPECIFICALLY
SECTION
3.06.02.B.4.g
LANDSCAPING
FOR
NONRESIDENTIAL
AREAS
ADJACENT
TO
RESIDENTIAL AREAS, TO ELIMINATE THE BUFFER
REQUIREMENT

ADJOURN
THE SUNNYVALE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS RESERVES THE RIGHT TO ADJOURN INTO
EXECUTIVE SESSION AT ANY TIME DURING THE COURSE OF THIS MEETING TO
DISCUSS ANY OF THE MATTERS LISTED ABOVE, AS AUTHORIZED BY TEXAS
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 551.071 (CONSULTATION WITH ATTORNEY), 551.072
(DELIBERATION ABOUT REAL PROPERTY), 551.073 (DELIBERATIONS ABOUT GIFTS AND
DONATIONS), 551.074 (PERSONNEL MATTERS), 551.076 (DELIBERATIONS ABOUT
SECURITY DEVICES), AND 551.086 (ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT).
ALL LOCATIONS IDENTIFIED ARE IN THE TOWN OF SUNNYVALE UNLESS OTHERWISE
INDICATED.
FOR A DETAILED PROPERTY DESCRIPTION PLEASE CONTACT THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL AT TOWN HALL. PLEASE TURN OFF ALL TELEPHONES AND
HANDHELD COMMUNICATION DEVICES WHILE IN ATTENDANCE AT THIS MEETING.
THE TOWN OF SUNNYVALE IS COMMITTED TO COMPLIANCE WITH THE AMERICANS
WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA). REASONABLE ACCOMMODATIONS AND EQUAL ACCESS
TO COMMUNICATIONS WILL BE PROVIDED TO THOSE WHO PROVIDE NOTICE TO THE
DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY SERVICES AT 972-226-7177 AT LEAST 48 HOURS INADVANCE OF THE MEETING.
THE FOREGOING NOTICE WAS POSTED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:
SUNNYVALE ISD 417 E. TRIPP ROAD
SUNNYVALE LIBRARY AT 402 TOWER PLACE

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING NOTICE WAS POSTED ON
SEPTEMBER 28, 2018, IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATION AND REMAINED SO
POSTED CONTINUOUSLY FOR AT LEAST 72 HOURS PRECEEDING THE
SCHEDULED TIME OF SAID MEETING:
TOWN HALL AT 127 N. COLLINS ROAD

__________________________________________
RACHEL RAMSEY, TOWN SECRETARY

MINUTES
TOWN OF SUNNYVALE
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
TOWN HALL CHAMBERS
AUGUST 6, 2018
7:00 P.M.
CHAIRPERSON
MEMBER
MEMBER
MEMBER
MEMBER
ALTERNATE MEMBER
ALTERNATE MEMBER

JAMES GOLDER
NICK SLOAN
JEAN HOLT
JACK KIRKLAND
DEE BLACKWOOD
LYNDON JAMES
KEVIN CLARK

CALL MEETING TO ORDER
In the absence of Chairman Golder, Member Holt called the meeting to order at 7:00
p.m.
1.

CONSIDER APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES FOR THE MEETING OF JULY
2, 2018.

Member Blackwood made a motion to approve the minutes, seconded by Member
James. Member Holt called for a vote, and with all members voting affirmative, the
motion passed unanimously.
2. APPLICANTS:
AT OR ABOUT:
REQUEST:

JAIME ALFORD AND MICHAEL JANICEK
319 SOUTH LARKIN ROAD
VARIANCE FROM SECTION 3.04.07 ACCESSORY
BUILDINGS AND USES OF THE UNIFIED
DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE, SPECIFICALLY
SECTION 3.04.07.A.6.a TO ELIMINATE THE MASONRY
REQUIREMENT FOR AN ACCESSORY BUILDING

Town Planner, Erick del Angel, presented the request.
The applicant is the owner of a residential property located at 319 South Larkin Road. The
property resides within a SF-4, Single-Family zoning district. The applicant has requested a
variance to allow for the construction of a metal exterior accessory building larger than 400 square
feet. Section 3.04.07.A.6.a of the Unified Development Ordinance requires that for all accessory
buildings larger than 400 square feet, all facades that face public rights of way shall be of
masonry construction. The proposed accessory building location is shown on the attached
exhibit.
Mr. del Angel stated that as of the writing of the staff memo, of the seven letters sent out two were
returned in favor of the request and that as of the meeting a total of four letters had been returned
in favor. He also stated that although Staff recognizes that there are properties in the area which
have accessory buildings not constructed of masonry, there are other property owners currently
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being required to adhere to the code requirement thus Staff does not feel that the conditions are
present to merit the granting of a variance.
Mr. del Angel explained the slide that was displayed to the Board and public which depicted
surrounding properties not constructed of masonry that the applicants included in their application.
He pointed out one of the properties as currently having an open building permit and in violation
and explained that the rest were developed prior to Town code requiring masonry cladding.
Member Holt invited the applicant to approach the Board and speak about their request.
Michael Janicek, applicant residing at 319 South Larkin Road, stated that there were a couple
more pictures that weren’t displayed showing the location of his home.
Mr. del Angel loaded the pictures of the applicant’s property onto the screen displays.
Mr. Janicek stated that you can hardly see from the road where the building would be located and
that they would rather spend the money they would use for masonry construction on landscaping.
He also mentioned that there has been some deliberation among Town Council to change the
requirements for masonry construction in industrial zoning for properties more than 200 feet from
the public right-of-way and that his property is actually approximately 230 feet. He added that he
understands that that does not apply to his situation but that he just wanted to include that for the
Board.
Mr. del Angel further clarified that discussions concerning industrial zoning have been taking
place at Town Council meetings.
Public Hearing – Open
No comments
Public Hearing – Closed
Member Holt stated that she understands that the building would not be very visible and that it
doesn’t fit the criteria for a hardship but that there is more room for discussion on the request. She
asked if any of the other Board members would like to comment.
Member Kirkland asked Staff how the request came to the Board of Adjustments if it would not
qualify as a hardship.
Mr. del Angel stated that Ms. Holt had approached the Town about her desire to build the
accessory structure upon which Mr. del Angel met with her to view the property. He told her that
per Town code all facades visible from public right-of-way would need to be cladded with
masonry per Town code. He told her that although it would not exactly stand out from the road it
would not necessarily qualify as a hardship to merit a variance. He told her that he understands
that there are other nearby properties not constructed with masonry and that if she still wanted to
apply for the variance that she was welcome to.
Member Kirkland asked how the nearby properties do not adhere to this requirement.
Mr. del Angel stated that most of those properties were developed prior to the Town code
requirement. He also stated that the fact that Town staff size was not sufficient to review all
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developments combined with the fact that the prior zoning ordinance offered alternatives to the
requirement were added reasons why nearby properties were constructed the way they are.
Member Kirkland followed up by asking further clarification of whether Town staff was in favor of
passing the item.
Mr. del Angel stated that Staff does not feel that this qualifies as a hardship based on the criteria
included in the memo to the Board and that for that reason Staff is recommending denial.
A discussion was initiated and had by Member James and Mr. del Angel about the visibility of the
property and the intent of the masonry requirement.
Member James and Mr. Janicek pointed out that a portion of the building facing the road would
be a garage door opening anyway. Mr. del Angel agreed but also pointed out the another
property currently being required to adhere to the masonry requirement also had a large garage
opening on the façade facing the road.
Member Blackwood asked for further clarification of whether the property owner was being
required by the Town to adhere to the code to which Mr. del Angel affirmed.
A discussion was had concerning agricultural exemptions and the requirement to construct with
masonry.
Member Blackwood asked when the masonry requirement went into effect to which Mr. del Angel
responded that the Town’s current requirement went into effect in April with the passing of the
Unified Development Code.
Member Blackwood asked if one of the properties photographed by the applicant has an
agricultural exemption to which Mr. del Angel stated that what she is referring to has to do with
Dallas County and property taxes mostly and does not have anything to do with the Town. The
Town does have an exception to the masonry requirement for properties for which the primary
use is agricultural but that is something different and the property in violation does not have a
primary use of agriculture.
A discussion was had about agricultural exemptions on properties and the former masonry
requirement.
Member Holt asked if there were any neighbors in protest to the request to which Mr. del Angel
responded negatively stating that they have only received letters in favor; four out of the seven
mailed out to be exact.

Member Holt inquired if the property to the south had any problems with the proposal to which the
applicant responded that the owner had actually sent in a letter in favor.

Member Holt asked for a motion to approve or deny the requests variance.
Member James made a motion to approve the request for a variance stating his reasons for it,
seconded by Member Kirkland, Member Holt called for a vote, the motion passed 4/0.
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ADJOURN
Member Holt adjourned the meeting at 7:31 p.m.
The undersigned presiding officer certifies that this is a true and correct record of the
proceedings.

___________________________
Chairman James Golder

ATTEST:
____________________________
Rachel Ramsey, Town Secretary
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Town Secretary

Town of Sunnyvale
Fiscal Year
20121,- 2018
2013
October
Prepared By:

Erick del Angel
Town Planner

Summary
APPLICANTS: TOWN OF SUNNYVALE
AT OR ABOUT: 127 REBECCA ROAD
REQUEST:
SECTION 3.700 SUBSTANDARD AND UNSAFE BUILDINGS
OF THE TOWN CODE OF ORDINANCES, SPECIFICALLY
SECTION 3.704 TO INITIATE PROCEEDINGS FOR
ABATEMENT OF AN UNSAFE STRUCTURE BY DEMOLITION
Background
The subject request has come before the Board of Adjustments because the Town Building Official (Doug
Key) has determined that a building is unsafe and needs to be demolished. This public hearing is the
process by which the Town must follow per the Town Code of Ordinances to cause abatement of an
unsafe structure by demolition. The Town Code of Ordinances designates the Building Official as an exofficio member of the Board when a public hearing is required.
The subject property (single-family home) is located at 127 Rebecca Road and lies within a SF-1, SingleFamily zoning district. The Building Official has followed all the required procedures of noticing and has
given the property owner ample time to comply with Town ordinances. All pertinent evidence and
documentation is included. A record of all actions and communications by the Building Official
(abbreviated as BO) in chronological order is listed below:
 July 12, 2018
• BO posted the following at 127 Rebecca Road:
- Stop Work Order
- Notice of Violation for Stagnant Water/Swimming Pool
- Substandard and Unsafe Structure Notice
• BO mailed Substandard and Unsafe Structure Notice to last known address of record
(subsequently returned as unclaimed)
 July 16, 2018
• BO met with new owner of record (Christopher Brainard) and gave him permission to clean
up the property. While compiling plans for building permit submittal, Mr. Brainard informed BO
that the process would only take a few weeks.
 August 21, 2018
• BO issued Temporary Electrical Permit to install electric pole for the purpose of operating the
pool equipment. This was carried out in order for the pool water to be kept from becoming
stagnant and to alleviate an infestation of mosquitos which occurred as a result.
 September 6, 2018
• BO spoke with owner regarding progress towards applying for a Building Permit. Owner
informed BO that he was still not ready but would have the application along with all required
items submitted by the end of the month.
 September 11, 2018
• Owner dropped off floor plans at Town Hall for 127 Rebecca Road renovation.
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•

BO informed owner that he would need to make a formal submittal with all the required items.
He also informed the owner that he would have to adhere to garage orientation requirements
for new residential construction and provide documentation on the condition of the foundation
and existing walls by a licensed engineer.
 September 12, 2018
• Notice was published within the Town’s Official Newspaper for public hearing to initiate
proceedings for abatement of unsafe structure by demolition.
 September 20, 2018
• Owner emailed BO revised floor plans.
• BO once again reached out to the owner to inform him that he must make a formal submittal
with all required items including the additional documentation on the condition of the
foundation and existing walls by a licensed engineer.
 September 21, 2018
• BO mailed to owner Notice of Public Hearing to request permission from Board to abate
situation at 127 Rebecca Road through demolition. BO also posted Notice of Public Hearing
at home.
Public Notice
Notice was published within the Town’s Official Newspaper on Wednesday, September 12, 2018.
Attachments
• Photographic documentation of condition of home
• Copy of Temporary Electrical Permit
• Checklist of Minimum Standards and Defective Conditions
• Substandard and Unsafe Structure Notice
• Notice of Violation for Stagnant Water/Swimming Pool
• Stop Work Order
• All communication through email between BO and owner
• Notice of Public Hearing
• Section 3.700 Substandard and Unsafe Buildings of the Town Code of Ordinances
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TOWN OF SUNNYVALE
127 Rebecca Road - Demolition
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Town Secretary

Town of Sunnyvale
Fiscal Year
20121,- 2018
2013
October

Prepared By:

Erick del Angel
Town Planner

Summary
APPLICANT:
AT OR ABOUT:
REQUEST:

FULARANMI OGUNLARI
330 NORTH TOWN EAST BOULEVARD
VARIANCE
FROM
SECTION
3.06.02
LANDSCAPE
REQUIREMENTS
OF
THE
UNIFIED
DEVELOPMENT
ORDINANCE,
SPECIFICALLY
SECTION
3.06.02.B.4.g
LANDSCAPING FOR NONRESIDENTIAL AREAS ADJACENT
TO RESIDENTIAL AREAS, TO ELIMINATE THE BUFFER
REQUIREMENT

Background
The applicant is the owner of a commercial property located at 330 North Town East Boulevard which lies
within a LR, Local Retail zoning district. The lot received several variances recently in order to plat the
property for development. The variances were to the required minimum lot size, lot width, and lot depth of
the property. The applicant has returned today seeking a variance to eliminate the requirement of a 20
foot wide landscaped buffer adjacent to an existing residential use.
The request for the variance would allow the applicant to develop the property as depicted in the site plan
he submitted with his application. In order to move forward with development as shown, the variance
would have to be granted so the proposed parking lot configuration would fit into the existing area.
Zoning Ordinance – Variance Standards
Chapter 26 Variance Procedures of the Zoning Ordinance establishes the standards for approval of a
variance. The Board of Adjustments shall not approve a variance unless it finds that the variance is not
contrary to the public interest and, due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the ordinance would
result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance is observed and substantial justice
is done. The following factors are to be taken into consideration when reviewing a variance request:
1. That there are special circumstances or conditions applicable to the property referred to in the
application which does not prevail on other property in that zone.
There is one other property that does not adhere to the buffer requirement, however, very little of
the developed portion of the lot abuts the residential subdivision. In addition to this, the property
was developed in 1980, prior to the adoption of the UDO ordinance requiring the buffer. The other
surrounding lots have yet to be developed and will be required to adhere to the buffer requirement
as well as the requirement of a masonry screening wall (completely separate ordinance).
2. That the strict application of the regulations would cause an unnecessary hardship and that the
granting of the application is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial existing
property rights.
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3.

4.

5.

6.

Strict application of the regulations would restrict the applicant from developing the property as he
wishes with the parking lot configuration he has submitted. He could simply reduce the size of the
development in order to accommodate the buffer requirement.
That the granting of such application will not materially affect the health and safety of persons
residing or working in the neighborhood and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare
or injurious to property or improvements in the neighborhood.
The granting of the variance does not appear to affect the health and safety of persons residing in
the area nor does it appear to be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or
improvements in the neighborhood.
That substantial conformity to standards primarily established in the zone may be secured.
The applicant is requesting a variance to the 20 foot landscaped buffer. With the exception of
variances previously granted, it would appear that all other standards primarily established would
be adhered to within this zoning district and on this property.
That detriment of injury to the neighborhood will not result from the granting of a variance as
applied for.
There does not appear to be detriment of injury to the neighborhood should the variance be
granted. The development would otherwise adhere to all dimensional and zoning requirements of
the Unified Development Ordinance including the permitted land uses. It will also adhere to height
restrictions for lots adjacent to a residential zoning district.
That substantial conformity to standards previously established in the zone may be secured and
that detriment of injury to the neighborhood will not result from the granting of a variance as
applied for.
Since new zoning regulations have overall become more restrictive than older versions, it would
appear that all other standards previously established would be adhered to within the former
zoning district and on this property and that injury to the neighborhood will not result from the
granting of a variance as applied for.

Public Notice
Notice was published within the Town’s Official Newspaper on Wednesday, September 12, 2018. Letters
were also provided to surrounding properties meeting the distance requirements as provided within the
Ordinance. Seventeen (17) letters were sent out. As of the writing of this staff memo, the following letters
had been received.
In Favor – 0
In Opposition – 1
The letter in opposition came from a resident in the neighborhood to the west which abuts the subject
property. The property owner stated concerns of noise pollution that she believes would occur as a result
of the buffer requirement being eliminated. The protest total is 2.67%.
Staff Recommendation
Comments have been provided within underlined italics within the Zoning Ordinance – Variance
Standards portion of this memo. Should the Board of Adjustments choose to approve the variance
request, the following conditions should be considered:
1. Staff recommends denial due to the fact that a literal enforcement of the ordinance would not
result in unnecessary hardship for the applicant (i.e. the size of the development could simply
be reduced to fit the relatively small sized commercial lot).
2. Should the Board decide to approve the applicant’s request, Staff would recommend that he be
required to install at least one (1) Shade Tree (from the Town approved list) for every 40
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linear feet of the 6’ 5” grass covered area that the applicant is proposing along the west side
of the lot.
Attachments
• Location Map
• Application
• Site Plan
• Section 3.06.02.B.4.g Landscaping for nonresidential areas adjacent to residential areas.
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